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Shivaji University,Kolhapur.
Ordinances and Regulations for the Diploma Courses in

Law under the Faculty of Law

O.D.L.1: Admission to the Diploma in :
1) Income Tax and Sales Tax.
2) Labour Law.
3) Insurance Law and Banking Law.
4) Mercantile Law.
5) Law of Co-operation.

shall be open to the students who have passed the XII std.
examination of Maharashtra State Board of Higher Secondary
Education or Examining Body recognised by this university as

equivalent there to.

O.D.L.2: Each of the above Diploma Course shall be of one academic
year’s duration and shall consist of two terms. The courses shall
be conducted either in the morning or in the evening. The
examination shall be conducted once in a year i.e. in March /

April only.

O.D.L.3: The Examination fees for each of the Diploma examinations

shall be Rs. 35/-

R.D.L.1: The Syllabus for the Diploma Courses shall be as under :



Diploma in Income — Tax and Sales Tax :

There shall be three papers.
Paper - 1 : Income Tax Act 1961 as amended upto
date.

General Principles Indian Income-Tax Act

and Income Tax practice.
Paper - 11

a) Bombay Sales-Tax 1953 as amended

upto date.

b) Central Sales-Tax 1956 as amended

upto date.
Paper —III : General English
i)  Essay (Descriptive)
ii)  Precis Writing
iii) Letter Writing

iv) Translation of a passage

Marathi
OR
Paraphrase.

from

v)  Transformation of Sentence patterns.
vi) Corrections of Sentence with reasons

for corrections

I. Diploma in Labour Law :
There shall be three papers.

Paper - I
a) Industrial Disputes Act, 1947
b) Bombay Industrial Relations Act;
1946
c¢)  Workmen Compensation Act, 1923
Paper - 11

a)  Factorics Act,1948

b) Employees State Insurance Act,

1948

c) Payment of Wages Act, 1936
d) Minimum Wage Act, 1948
e) Trade Unions Act, 1926

Paper —III : General English
i) Essay (Descriptive)
ii)  Precis Writing
iii)  Letter Writing

iv)  Translation of a passage

Marathi
OR
Paraphrase.

from

v)  Transformation of Sentence patterns.

Marks

60

40

30
20
15

15

10
10

Marks

40
40
20

35
20

15
15
15

30

20
15

15

Marks

100

100

100

Marks

100

100

100



vi)  Corrections of Sentence with reasons

for corrections 10
II. Diploma in Insurance Law and Banking Law :
There shall be three papers. Marks Marks
Paper - 1 100
: a) General Principles of Life Insurance 50
Act 1956
b)  General Insurance Act 1938
1) Fire Insurance 25
i1) Marine Insurance 25
Paper-1I Indian Banking Companies Act 1949 100
Paper —III : General English 100
i)  Essay (Descriptive) 30
ii)  Precis Writing 20
iii)  Letter Writing 15
iv) Translation of a passage from
Marathi 15
OR
Paraphrase.
v)  Transformation of Sentence patterns. 10
vi) Corrections of Sentences with 10
reasons for corrections
III. Diploma in Mercantile Law :
There shall be three papers. Marks Marks
Paper - 1 : 100
a) Indian Company Act; 1956 65
b) Indian Partnership Act, 1932 35
Paper- 11 100
a) Indian contract Act,1872 50
b) Sale of Goods Act, 1930 30
c) Negotiable Instruments Act, 1881 20
Paper —III : General English 100
vii)  Essay (Descriptive) 30
viii)  Precis Writing 20
ix)  Letter Writing 15
x)  Translation of a passage from
Marathi 15
OR
Paraphrase.
xi)  Transformation of Sentence patterns. 10
xii) Corrections of Sentences with 10

reasons for corrections
Book — Gupte’s Maharashtra Co-operative Act 1961



IV. Diploma in Law of Co-operation :

There shall be three papers.

Paper - I
a)
b)
Paper - 11
a)
b)

General Brief History of Co-
operative movement.

Maharashtra Co-operative Societies
Act 1961 as amended upto date

The Bombay Money Lenders
Act,1946

The Bombay Agricultural produce
Markets Act, 1939

Paper —III : General English

i)

i)
iii)
1v)

v)

Vi)

Each paper in each Diploma shall be of 100 marks and of three hour’s

duration.

Books :

Essay (Descriptive)

Precis Writing

Letter Writing

Translation of a passage from
Marathi

OR

Paraphrase.

Transformation of Sentence patterns.
Corrections of Sentence with reasons
for corrections

Marks

40

60

30
20
15

15

10
10

The Following books recommended for the paper in General English :

I Living English Structures for Foreign Students — Standard Allen

(Longmans)

II) J.C. Nesfield —

“English Grammer, Composition and Usage” (Received and adopted

from the author’s English Grammar Book IV and other works by N.K.

Aggarwala and F.T. Wood) — (Macmillan)

Relevant chapters only from the above two books

R.D.L.2: The medium of instruction for the Diploma Courses shall be
English. Instructions in all Diplomas shall consists of lectures

and Tutorials.

Marks

100

100

100



STANDARD OF PASSING

R.D.L.3:

R.D.L.4:

To pass the Diploma Course a candidate shall obtain 40% of
marks in each paper. A candidate securing 50% of the total
marks at one sitting will be declared to have passed the
Diploma in Second Class. A candidate securing 60% of the
total marks at one sitting will be declared to have passe the
Diploma in First Class.

Exemption :

a) A candidate failing at the Diploma examination and
securing 50% or more marks in any of the papers
may claim exemption, if he so desires, at his
subsequent attempt. The exemptions shall be valid
for six years as per 0.122.

b) If a candidate has obtained one of the five Diploma
and wishes to appear at any of the remaining four
Diplomas, he may be allowed to claim exemption in
General English Paper. A candidate claiming such
exemption will not be eligible for the award of the
class; prizes etc.



