

Shivaji University, Kolhapur.

Ordinances and Regulations for the Diploma Courses in Law under the Faculty of Law

- O.D.L. 1: Admission to the Diploma in:
 - 1) Income Tax and Sales Tax.
 - 2) Labour Law.
 - 3) Insurance Law and Banking Law.
 - 4) Mercantile Law.
 - 5) Law of Co-operation.

shall be open to the students who have passed the XII std. examination of Maharashtra State Board of Higher Secondary Education or Examining Body recognised by this university as equivalent there to.

- O.D.L. 2: Each of the above Diploma Course shall be of one academic year's duration and shall consist of two terms. The courses shall be conducted either in the morning or in the evening. The examination shall be conducted once in a year i.e. in March / April only.
- O.D.L. 3: The Examination fees for each of the Diploma examinations shall be Rs. 35/-
- R.D.L. 1: The Syllabus for the Diploma Courses shall be as under:

Diploma in Income – Tax and Sales Tax:

There shall be three papers. Paper - I : Income Tax Act 1961 as amended upto		Marks	Marks
raper-r	date.		
	General Principles Indian Income-Tax Act		100
and Income Tax practice.			
Paper - II :	·		100
	a) Bombay Sales-Tax 1953 as amended upto date.	60	
	b) Central Sales-Tax 1956 as amended	40	
Paper – III :	upto date. General English		100
raper – m .	i) Essay (Descriptive)	30	100
	ii) Precis Writing	20	
	iii) Letter Writing	15	
	iv) Translation of a passage from	13	
	Marathi		
	OR	15	
	Paraphrase.		
	v) Transformation of Sentence patterns.	10	
	vi) Corrections of Sentence with reasons		
	for corrections	10	
T D' 1			
I. Diploma in Labour Law:			
There chall be th	araa nanara	Marka	Marka
There shall be the	aree papers.	Marks	Marks
	aree papers.	Marks	
There shall be the Paper - I			Marks 100
	a) Industrial Disputes Act, 1947	40	
	 a) Industrial Disputes Act, 1947 b) Bombay Industrial Relations Act; 1946 	40	
	a) Industrial Disputes Act, 1947b) Bombay Industrial Relations Act;	40 40	
Paper - I :	 a) Industrial Disputes Act, 1947 b) Bombay Industrial Relations Act; 1946 	40 40	100
Paper - I :	 a) Industrial Disputes Act, 1947 b) Bombay Industrial Relations Act; 1946 c) Workmen Compensation Act, 1923 a) Factorics Act,1948 b) Employees State Insurance Act, 	40 40 20	100
Paper - I :	 a) Industrial Disputes Act, 1947 b) Bombay Industrial Relations Act; 1946 c) Workmen Compensation Act, 1923 a) Factorics Act,1948 b) Employees State Insurance Act, 1948 	40 40 20 35 20	100
Paper - I :	 a) Industrial Disputes Act, 1947 b) Bombay Industrial Relations Act; 1946 c) Workmen Compensation Act, 1923 a) Factorics Act,1948 b) Employees State Insurance Act, 1948 c) Payment of Wages Act, 1936 	40 40 20 35 20 15	100
Paper - I :	 a) Industrial Disputes Act, 1947 b) Bombay Industrial Relations Act; 1946 c) Workmen Compensation Act, 1923 a) Factorics Act,1948 b) Employees State Insurance Act, 1948 c) Payment of Wages Act, 1936 d) Minimum Wage Act, 1948 	40 40 20 35 20 15 15	100
Paper - I :	 a) Industrial Disputes Act, 1947 b) Bombay Industrial Relations Act; 1946 c) Workmen Compensation Act, 1923 a) Factorics Act,1948 b) Employees State Insurance Act, 1948 c) Payment of Wages Act, 1936 d) Minimum Wage Act, 1948 e) Trade Unions Act, 1926 	40 40 20 35 20 15	100
Paper - I :	 a) Industrial Disputes Act, 1947 b) Bombay Industrial Relations Act; 1946 c) Workmen Compensation Act, 1923 a) Factorics Act,1948 b) Employees State Insurance Act, 1948 c) Payment of Wages Act, 1936 d) Minimum Wage Act, 1948 e) Trade Unions Act, 1926 General English 	40 40 20 35 20 15 15 15	100
Paper - I :	 a) Industrial Disputes Act, 1947 b) Bombay Industrial Relations Act; 1946 c) Workmen Compensation Act, 1923 a) Factorics Act,1948 b) Employees State Insurance Act, 1948 c) Payment of Wages Act, 1936 d) Minimum Wage Act, 1948 e) Trade Unions Act, 1926 General English i) Essay (Descriptive) 	40 40 20 35 20 15 15 15	100
Paper - I :	 a) Industrial Disputes Act, 1947 b) Bombay Industrial Relations Act; 1946 c) Workmen Compensation Act, 1923 a) Factorics Act,1948 b) Employees State Insurance Act, 1948 c) Payment of Wages Act, 1936 d) Minimum Wage Act, 1948 e) Trade Unions Act, 1926 General English i) Essay (Descriptive) ii) Precis Writing 	40 40 20 35 20 15 15 15	100
Paper - I :	 a) Industrial Disputes Act, 1947 b) Bombay Industrial Relations Act; 1946 c) Workmen Compensation Act, 1923 a) Factorics Act,1948 b) Employees State Insurance Act, 1948 c) Payment of Wages Act, 1936 d) Minimum Wage Act, 1948 e) Trade Unions Act, 1926 General English i) Essay (Descriptive) ii) Precis Writing 	40 40 20 35 20 15 15 15 30 20	100
Paper - I :	 a) Industrial Disputes Act, 1947 b) Bombay Industrial Relations Act; 1946 c) Workmen Compensation Act, 1923 a) Factorics Act,1948 b) Employees State Insurance Act, 1948 c) Payment of Wages Act, 1936 d) Minimum Wage Act, 1948 e) Trade Unions Act, 1926 General English i) Essay (Descriptive) ii) Precis Writing iii) Letter Writing 	40 40 20 35 20 15 15 15 30 20 15	100
Paper - I :	 a) Industrial Disputes Act, 1947 b) Bombay Industrial Relations Act; 1946 c) Workmen Compensation Act, 1923 a) Factorics Act,1948 b) Employees State Insurance Act, 1948 c) Payment of Wages Act, 1936 d) Minimum Wage Act, 1948 e) Trade Unions Act, 1926 General English i) Essay (Descriptive) ii) Precis Writing iii) Letter Writing iii) Letter Writing iv) Translation of a passage from 	40 40 20 35 20 15 15 15 30 20	100
Paper - I :	 a) Industrial Disputes Act, 1947 b) Bombay Industrial Relations Act; 1946 c) Workmen Compensation Act, 1923 a) Factorics Act,1948 b) Employees State Insurance Act, 1948 c) Payment of Wages Act, 1936 d) Minimum Wage Act, 1948 e) Trade Unions Act, 1926 General English i) Essay (Descriptive) ii) Precis Writing iii) Letter Writing iv) Translation of a passage from Marathi 	40 40 20 35 20 15 15 15 30 20 15	100

II. Diploma in Insurance Law and Banking Law:

There shall be three papers. Paper - I		Marks	Marks 100
:	a) General Principles of Life Insurance Act 1956	50	
	b) General Insurance Act 1938		
	i) Fire Insurance	25	
	ii) Marine Insurance	25	
Paper - II :	Indian Banking Companies Act 1949		100
Paper – III :	General English		100
	i) Essay (Descriptive)	30	
	ii) Precis Writing	20	
	iii) Letter Writing	15	
	iv) Translation of a passage from		
	Marathi	15	
	13		
	Paraphrase.		
	v) Transformation of Sentence patterns.	10	
	vi) Corrections of Sentences with reasons for corrections	10	

III. Diploma in Mercantile Law:

There shall be three papers.		Marks	Marks	
Paper - I :			100	
a) Inc	dian Company Act; 1956	65		
b) Inc	dian Partnership Act, 1932	35		
Paper - II :	- ·		100	
a) Inc	dian contract Act,1872	50		
b) Sa	le of Goods Act, 1930	30		
c) Ne	egotiable Instruments Act, 1881	20		
Paper – III : General	English		100	
vii) Es	say (Descriptive)	30		
viii) Pro	ecis Writing	20		
ix) Le	etter Writing	15		
x) Tr	anslation of a passage from			
Ma	arathi	1.5		
	OR	15		
Pa	raphrase.			
xi) Tr	ansformation of Sentence patterns.	10		
xii) Co	orrections of Sentences with	10		
rea	asons for corrections	10		
Book – Gupte's Maharashtra Co-operative Act 1961				

IV. Diploma in Law of Co-operation:

There shall be three papers.			Marks
Paper - I :			100
a) Gen	eral Brief History of Co-		
ope	rative movement.		
b) Mal	narashtra Co-operative Societies		
Act	1961 as amended upto date		
Paper - II :			100
a) The	Bombay Money Lenders	40	
Act	,1946	40	
b) The	Bombay Agricultural produce	60	
Mai	kets Act, 1939	00	
Paper – III : General Eng	lish		100
i) Essa	ay (Descriptive)	30	
ii) Pred	eis Writing	20	
iii) Lett	er Writing	15	
iv) Trai	nslation of a passage from		
Mai	rathi	15	
OR		13	
Para	nphrase.		
v) Trai	nsformation of Sentence patterns.	10	
vi) Cor	rections of Sentence with reasons	10	
for	corrections	10	

Each paper in each Diploma shall be of 100 marks and of three hour's duration.

Books:

The Following books recommended for the paper in General English:

- I) Living English Structures for Foreign Students Standard Allen (Longmans)
- II) J.C. Nesfield –

"English Grammer, Composition and Usage" (Received and adopted from the author's English Grammar Book IV and other works by N.K. Aggarwala and F.T. Wood) – (Macmillan)

Relevant chapters only from the above two books

R.D.L. 2: The medium of instruction for the Diploma Courses shall be English. Instructions in all Diplomas shall consists of lectures and Tutorials.

STANDARD OF PASSING

R.D.L. 3: To pass the Diploma Course a candidate shall obtain 40% of marks in each paper. A candidate securing 50% of the total marks at one sitting will be declared to have passed the Diploma in Second Class. A candidate securing 60% of the total marks at one sitting will be declared to have passe the Diploma in First Class.

R.D.L. 4: Exemption:

- a) A candidate failing at the Diploma examination and securing 50% or more marks in any of the papers may claim exemption, if he so desires, at his subsequent attempt. The exemptions shall be valid for six years as per 0.122.
- b) If a candidate has obtained one of the five Diploma and wishes to appear at any of the remaining four Diplomas, he may be allowed to claim exemption in General English Paper. A candidate claiming such exemption will not be eligible for the award of the class; prizes etc.